
Zoning Board of Appeals 
October 28, 2015 Regular Meeting 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 
Subject: ZBA15-024; 918 Packard Road  
 
Summary:   
 
Carl O. Hueter is requesting Permission to Alter a Non-Conforming structure and a front yard 
setback variance of 6 feet in order to allow a 19 foot front setback (25 feet is required) from 
Chapter 55(Zoning) Section 5:34, in order to construct a front porch addition.  
 
 
Description and Discussion: 
 
The subject parcel contains a 1,954-square foot two-family structure constructed in 1900. The 
parcel is the corner lot of McKinley Avenue and Packard Road. It is zoned R4C (Multiple-
Family) and is non-conforming for lot area; the required minimum lot area for R4C is 8,500 
square feet and the parcel is 5,793 square feet.  The duplex is non-conforming for an 
encroachment of 3 feet into the side yard setback, required setback is 5 feet. The current front 
setback measures 25 feet to the Packard front of the existing house, not including a small 
uncovered stoop.  The current front setback measures 14 feet at the closest point along the 
McKinley Avenue frontage. The required setback for R4C is 25 feet.    
 
The petitioner is proposing to remove the existing uncovered stoop and construct a 25 foot by 
6 foot covered front porch addition to the Packard front of the house which will wrap around the 
corner of the house to include a 12 foot by 6 foot front porch along the McKinley frontage. After 
construction, the porch of the house would encroach 6 feet into the front setback of 25 feet 
along Packard. While the proposed porch and the existing house extend into the McKinley 
street front setback, Section 5:58 of Chapter 55 (Zoning) allows corner lots to have a minimum 
of 25 foot wide building envelope. When that section is applied to this parcel, the porch along 
McKinley is within the 25 foot building width and does not require a variance. Although the 
public notice had noted this porch as requiring a variance, staff confirmed the application of 
this section of code after the notice was published. The total area of the front porch is 
approximately 150 square feet.  

 

Chapter 55: Section 5:58. - Corner lot setback on the side street.  

Any corner lot shall have a minimum required open space on the side street equal to the 
required front open space of the zoning district in which it is located; provided, however, 
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that this does not reduce the width suitable for a building on any lot of record to less 
than 25 feet. 

 
 
Standards for Approval- Permission to Alter a Non-Conforming Structure  
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:98, from 
the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.  The following criteria shall apply: 
 
(a). The alteration complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of the 

Zoning Chapter and will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property. 
 
 

The petitioner is asking to modify an existing non-conforming duplex structure. The 
footprint of the existing house will be expanded into the front setback for the addition of 
a front porch. No part of the structure will be built closer to the side or rear property line 
than currently exists. The majority of the house is in conformance with the side setback; 
however an approximately 10 foot by 3 foot projection encroaches into the side yard 
leaving a 2 foot setback in that area. There will be no addition to the floor area of the 
house, only the proposed 150 square foot unenclosed front porch.  
  

 
Standards for Approval- Variance 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99, 
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance.  The following 
criteria shall apply: 
 
(a). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and 

peculiar to the property of the person requesting the variance, and result from 
conditions which do not exist generally throughout the City. 
 
The subject parcel is a non-conforming lot in the R4C Zoning District (required is a 
minimum lot size of 8,500 square feet; parcel is 5,793 square feet). The existing house 
was built in 1900 before current zoning setbacks. The house was constructed 25 feet 
from the front property line with only a small uncovered front stoop. Any expansion of 
the existing stoop or covering will trigger the need for a setback variance. The R4C 
required setback is 25 feet; adjacent houses are setback similar to the subject property. 
 

(b). That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, which will result from 
a failure to grant the variance, include substantially more than mere 
inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both. 
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 The variance is being requested in order to construct and cover a 150 square foot front 

porch on the house. If the variance is not granted, the petitioner could construct an 
enclosed porch only on the McKinley (south) front of the structure with permission to 
Alter a Non-Conforming Structure from the ZBA. 

 
(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 

considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a 
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the 
allowance of the variance. 

 
If the variance is approved, the structure will be consistent with a number of houses in 
the neighborhood that have very similar front porches. The existing stoop will be 
removed and the porch will be constructed and covered in order to allow for a useable 
area in the front yard.  A covered front porch would be an aesthetic improvement to the 
property and will enable residents to use the porch offering same protection from the 
elements.  The addition will not be extended any closer to side property lines and no 
objections were received from the neighborhood.  
 

(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based 
shall not be a self imposed hardship or practical difficulty. 

 
 The house was built in 1900 before current zoning standards were established. 

Changes in the zoning code after construction of the house made the house non-
conforming.  The existing stoop is sufficient in size to be used only for ingress/egress to 
the front doors and cannot be enlarged without permission from the ZBA.   

 
(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a 

reasonable use of the land or structure. 
 

The variance, if approved, will permit construction of a covered front porch. The porch is 
6 feet wide which is a minimal depth for the addition of chairs while maintaining the 
ability to walk around them. Given the total useable area of the porch is approximately 
150 square feet, the requested variance is minimal.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 
Matthew J.  Kowalski, AICP 
City Planner 



Tappan St

Greenwood Ave

Vaughn St

Michigan

Ave

E Universit
y Ave

Packard St

Sylvan Ave

Arch
St

Dewey Ave

Mckinley Ave

W
hit

e S
t

Brookwood Pl

C1A

C1A/R

PL

C1

R2A

R4C

918 Packard St

I
Zoning Districts

Township Islands

City Zoning Districts

Railroads

Parcels

Huron River

Map date 10/7/2015

Any aerial imagery is circa 2012
unless otherwise noted

Terms of use: www.a2gov.org/terms



Packard St

Mckinley Ave

918 Packard St

I
Railroads

Parcels

Huron River

Map date 10/7/2015

Any aerial imagery is circa 2012
unless otherwise noted

Terms of use: www.a2gov.org/terms




















	Subject: ZBA15-024; 918 Packard Road
	Description and Discussion:
	Standards for Approval- Permission to Alter a Non-Conforming Structure
	Standards for Approval- Variance
	Matthew J.  Kowalski, AICP


